PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Reeves Emergency Management Systems LLC	07/25/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DHS Systems LLC
Street Address:	33 Kings Highway
City:	Orangeburg
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10962

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5720303
Patent Number:	D513171
Patent Number:	7168588

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)981-3400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

214-981-3483 Phone: Email: dclark@sidley.com Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq. Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 20128-10020 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark

Total Attachments: 6

source=Reeves-IP Assignment Agreement To DHS Systems LLC 7-25-11#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 026666 FRAME: 0782

source=Reeves-IP Assignment Agreement To DHS Systems LLC 7-25-11#page2.tif source=Reeves-IP Assignment Agreement To DHS Systems LLC 7-25-11#page3.tif source=Reeves-IP Assignment Agreement To DHS Systems LLC 7-25-11#page4.tif source=Reeves-IP Assignment Agreement To DHS Systems LLC 7-25-11#page5.tif source=Reeves-IP Assignment Agreement To DHS Systems LLC 7-25-11#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment"), dated as of July 25, 2011, is by and between REEVES EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business located at 33 Kings Highway, Orangeburg, New York 10962, ("Assignor") and DHS SYSTEMS LLC, a New York limited liability company, with its principal place of business located at 33 Kings Highway, Orangeburg, New York 109, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain intellectual property listed on the attached <u>Schedules A and B</u> (the "<u>IP</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the IP, including any and all goodwill of the business associated with the use of, and symbolized by the trademarks, and the parties wish to record such acquisition in the respective Patent and Trademark Offices.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of US\$10 (ten US Dollars) and other good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Trademarks. Effective as of the date hereof, Assignor sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to (i) the trademarks set forth in Schedule A hereto together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby; (ii) all renewals and extensions of any such application, registration and filing; (iii) all licenses for the use of the trademarks; (iv) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement of the trademarks, and the right of recovery, including but not limited to damages for past, present and future infringement; and (v) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (the "Assigned Trademarks").
- 2. <u>Assignment of Patents</u>. Effective as of date hereof, Assignor sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers to Assignee and Assignee accepts all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to (i) the patents set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, including all issued patents, patent applications and patents which may be granted from divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, foreign counterparts and extensions thereof claiming priority to the underlying said patent rights; (ii) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement of the patent rights, and the right of recovery, including but not limited to damages for past, present and future infringement; and (iii) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (the "<u>Assigned Patents</u>").
- 3. <u>Successors</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and is binding upon the respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with (i) the laws of the United States, with respect to trademark and patent

- issues, and (ii) in all other respects, including as to validity (except for patent and trademark issues), interpretation and effect, by the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which is deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

		ASSIGNOR
		REEVES EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS L.G. By: Its: Manager
		Date: 25 dv/ 2011
STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.	
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND) 55.	
appeared <u>Samuel R. Marro</u> subscribed to the foregoing instrum	nent and acknowle therein expressed	day of July, 2011, personally wn to me as the person whose name is edged to me that he/she executed the same I, in the capacity state, and with authority to
	Barbaia \\ Notary Public	Roggensinger
	Raylave	Regenninge
	(Signat BARBAR) Notary Pub No. (Qualified in Commission E	N ROOGENSINGER Jic, State of New York 1R 06235403 n Rockland County prices February 7, 2015

(Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)

		ACCEPTED BY:
		ASSIGNEE
		DHS SYSTEMS LLC By: J (Manager Date: 25 July 2011
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
COUNTY OF ROCKLAND) ss.)	
Before me, the undersign	ned authority,	on this Z5th day of July, 2011, personally

appeared <u>Samuel R. Marrone</u> known to me as the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity state, and with authority to

act in this assignment on behalf of the Assignee.

Rotara Roggensinger

Notary Public

Signature ARE ARCHARD SCENSINGER
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01RO6235403
Qualified in Rockland County
Commission Expires February 7, 2015

(Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)

Schedule A-Trademarks

MARK	COUNTRY	SER. NO.	FILE	REG.	REG. DATE
			DATE	NO.	
REEVES TORNADO	U.S.	78468764	8/17/2004	3001826	9/27/2005
REEVES	U.S.	72179666	10/23/1963	772436	6/30/1964
REEVES	Japan			4412907	

5

DA1 483421v.1

Schedule B-Patents

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Portable stretcher system	U.S.	08780612	1/8/1997	5720303	2/24/1998
Beam clamp	U.S.	29191145	10/3/2003	D513171	12/27/2005
Multi-section containment	U.S.	10655076	9/4/2003	7168588	1/30/2007

6

RECORDED: 07/28/2011